
Corporate Parenting 
Panel
Agenda

To: Councillor Alisa Flemming (Chair)

Councillors Janet Campbell, Jerry Fitzpatrick, Maria Gatland, 
Maddie Henson, Shafi Khan and Helen Redfern 

Co-optees:
Virtual School Head; LAC Nurse/Doctor; Children in Care Council; Care 
Leaver; Foster Carer and Health Commissioner

A meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel which you are hereby summoned to 
attend, will be held on Thursday, 19 July 2018 at 5.00pm in F9 Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

JACQUELINE HARRIS-BAKER
Director of Law and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Michelle Gerning
020 8726 6000 x84246
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Wednesday, 11 July 2018

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the right-
hand side. 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the Panel.

2.  Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 8)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2018 as an 
accurate record.

3.  Disclosures of interest 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent  Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  The Role of Panel Members & Terms of Reference (Pages 9 - 10)
The Role of Panel Members & Terms of Reference is attached.

6.  Review of the Council's Staying Put Policy - Proposal 
(Pages 11 - 18)
The report of the review of the Staying Put arrangements is attached.

7.  Children and Social Work Act 2017 (Pages 19 - 22)
The report includes the seven corporate parenting principles. 



3

8.  Review of Fostering Services (Pages 23 - 46)
The report serves to update the progress being made to improve the 
Local Authority Fostering Service.

9.  How has the Panel helped Children in Care today? 
For the panel to consider how its work at the meeting will improve 
services for children in care.

10.  Work Programme 2018/19 (Pages 47 - 48)
To consider and approve the Panel’s work programme for the municipal 
year 2018/19.

11.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Parenting Panel

Meeting of held on Thursday, 22 March 2018 at 5.15 pm in F9 - Town Hall

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Alisa Flemming (Chair);
Councillors Maria Gatland, Bernadette Khan, Shafi Khan and Andy Stranack

PART A

8/17  Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2018 were agreed as an 
accurate record.

9/17  Disclosures of interest

There were none.

10/17  Urgent  Business (if any)

There was none.

11/17  Educational Outcome - Interim Update

The Chair explained that the update report was in response to request from 
the Board following the Virtual School annual report presented at the previous 
Panel. It was noted that unfortunately the Head Teacher of the Virtual School 
had sent her apologies due to ill-health but it was agreed that comments 
made by the Panel would be feedback.

The Panel discussed the low level of mentoring support and wished for further 
information regarding the performance of children with SEND and EHCPs and 
how the Virtual School was supporting them. The Panel requested to have a 
report presented to the next Panel regarding Independent Visitors (IV) and 
noted that it would be useful to have an IV present at the meeting.

The Panel noted that there needed to be more information available to foster 
carers and children in care regarding the leaving care service and the 
transition. The Chair suggested that it would be useful to have a care leaver 
present at the meeting or a video link organised so the Panel could ask them 
further questions. 

The Foster Carer present expressed concern for the lack of vacancies within 
higher education and requested that the Virtual School put pressure on the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



colleges to increase their capacity as the young people in care were of a high 
priority and needed additional support. 

Councillor B. Khan suggested that a booklet could be produced outlining the 
opportunities and routes available for young people and it would be useful for 
the young people in care, care leavers, foster carers and relevant 
organisations. It was noted that Croydon's Local Offer focussed primarily on 
social aspects rather than employment and education. 

The Panel raised concerns for the high level of exclusion and requested 
further information on what the virtual schools were doing on it and how the 
needs of the young person was being met. 

It was requested that there was future report regarding Personal Independent 
Payments (PIP) with further information regarding the delay in payments and 
the backlog. 

The Foster Carer noted that it was important that the completed Education 
Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) were correct as they could impact on the 
available funding for the individual. It was noted that the foster carers could 
not advise when the EHCP was being completed as it was the responsibility 
of the social worker. 

12/17  Staying Put Update

The Head of Looked After Children and Resources introduced the report and 
explained that a review of Staying Put had been brought for the Panel’s 
consideration at the previous Corporate Parenting Panel after the Ofsted 
report had identified it as an area for improvement. Since the previous 
meeting a plan had been drafted and if the Panel was in agreement then the 
officers would begin the review. It was explained that some of the work had 
begun tentatively, including engagement with foster carers through an online 
survey. It was added that there would be further consultation with the foster 
carers and young people.

The foster carers and officers raised concern that there were foster carers 
who were unaware of the Staying Put policy and it was highlighted that further 
training was needed on this. It was also noted that children between 16-17 
years old with pathway plans were very low and that this was a concern of the 
authority.

At 18.20 Councillor B. Khan left the meeting.

13/17  Children in Care Performance Scorecard

The Director of Children Family Intervention and Children’s Social Care 
introduced the report and explained that there would be a standing item on 
the future Corporate Parenting Panels with updated data.  

Page 6



The Panel raised concern regarding the high number of missing episodes and 
requested that future reports included how many individuals were going 
missing. It was explained that the number of missing episodes was 
significantly higher than previous years; however, a lot of this was due to the 
determination for missing periods and unauthorised episodes being nationally 
changed, which had impacted the data. It was noted that there was a weekly 
Missing Panel meeting who focussed on the top ten missing children of 
concern. The Panel agreed to have a future report on missing children in 
autumn 2018. 

In response to queries raised by Councillor Gatland it was explained that 
there were delays with young people having their initial health assessments 
as they should be completed within 20 working days and the health services 
were not being contacted promptly. It was noted that this had been 
recognised and additional help within the team had been sought to rectify the 
problem. 

14/17  Exclusion of the Press and Public

This was not required.

The meeting ended at 7.01 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Parenting Panel

Established:  First established 2007 and re-established annually since then

Regularity of meetings: 6 times per year.

Membership: 7 Members - 5:2
2018/19
1. Alisa Flemming (Chair).          1. Maria Gatland
2. Shafi Khan                              2. Helen Redfern
3. Jerry Fitzpatrick 
4. Maddie Henson 
5. Janet Campbell

6 Co – Opted Members 
Virtual School Head 
LAC Nurse/Doctor
Children in Care Council
Care leaver
Foster carer
Health Commissioner

Propor
[...]
rvice meets all nation minimum standards (3.10)
2) Develop a fostering service action plan to deliver a good quality service that 

values foster carers (3.10)
3) Engage in house foster carers to monitor progress on the fostering service 

improvement action plan (3.10)
4) Conduct and annual foster carer survey as part of the quality assurance 

framework (3.10)

FINANCIAL IMPACT
Not applicable as this report is for information only

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

Not applicable as this report is for information only
1.1  

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1 The following report serves to update Panel on the progress being made to 
improve the Local Authority Fostering Service. The panel are requested to note 
the report. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



3. REVIEW OF THE FOSTERING SERVICE 

3.1     Overview

 In February 2017, the Local Authority had a whistle blowing complaint on the 
quality of supervision of foster carers, conduct of foster carers and social 
workers. An Independent Consultant was appointed to undertake a Review of 
the Fostering Service in March 2017. The Terms of Reference included face to 
face consultation, telephone and email exchanges with Foster Carers. Also 
included was an audit of 40 cases selected by the Safeguarding Service 
including all cases where there have been referrals to the LADO Service. The 
audit was undertaken by wide range of managers from Children Services. An 
Action Plan was developed from the recommendations. 

 In June 2017 we had the Ofsted Inspection (SIF). In March 2018, Achieving For 
Children was commissioned to Review progress of the service and its report is 
attached to this overview. The findings acknowledged progress since the initial 
review in 2017. The Service updated its initial Action Plan which is also 
attached to this report.

 The main recommendation from the Fostering Review and Ofsted was the need 
to improve our offer of support to foster carers and prioritising our statutory 
duties. At the end of 2017, we reviewed our annual training module for foster 
carers with an improved offer for 2018. In September 2017, we held a 
Consultation Session with our Connected Carers which led to the introduction 
of a quarterly Support Group run by Fostering Managers. From January 2018, 
our policy is to allocate Supervising Social Workers to all Connected Carers 
who are undergoing assessments. This approach has promoted early stability 
of placements, provided early support to Connected Carers and safeguarded 
children. 

 As at 29th June 2018, Croydon has 229 fostering households with 326 children 
placed in-house. There is an increased need for foster placement in Croydon 
as a high proportion of our Looked After Children are placed in foster care. 
Croydon has one of the largest fostering households in the country with a high 
retention rate (95%) and continues to be attractive to foster carers. In the future 
we would like to attract families for local children and young people with 
complex needs, Including behavioral needs and those at risk of Child Sexual 
Exploitation and gang involvement. We would also like to be able to keep more 
siblings together and provide for assessment of adult parents and babies.  

 The Service undertook a confidential online survey of foster carers and 69% of 
them said the service they receive is either ‘Good’ or ‘Very Good’. In addition, 
foster carers requested a review of the Council’s Staying Put offer to foster 
carers. The review have been completed and is awaiting approval of Corporate 
Parenting Panel. 

 In response to demand from foster carers and social workers across the 
service, we have reviewed the Local Authority Policy on Savings for all Looked 
After Children. The plan is for the new policy to become live by 1st August 2018. 

 In 2017, we introduced a monthly rota of managers attending Croydon Foster 
Carers Association (CFCA) monthly Support Group. These sessions provide 

Page 24



foster carers an opportunity to raise issues of conc
[...]
ervice. An action plan was developed in response to the independent audit 

report in April 2017.  

Ofsted inspected the effectiveness of services for children in need of help and protection, 

Looked after children and care leavers in July 2017, and found them to be inadequate. The 

inspection report recognised that foster carers were providing good quality care to children 

and young people; however, it also identified dissatisfaction and a lack of support for foster 

carers, and noted that the fostering service was not compliant with regulatory standards. The 

action plan from the independent audit was updated to include the recommendations from 

the Ofsted inspection.  

Achieving for Children was commissioned to complete a review of the fostering service in 

January 2018. The purpose of the review was twofold: (a) to understand the progress that has 

been made by the service in implementing the improvements identified in the action plan; 

and (b) to review compliance with the Care Planning, Placements and Review (England) 

Regulations 2010, the Fostering Services (England) Regulations 2011 and the National 

Minimum Standards for Fostering Services issued under the Care Standards Act 2000. This 

report sets out the findings from this independent review which was completed in March 

2018. Achieving for Children is a community interest company that delivers children’s services 

for the Royal Borough of Kingston upon Thames, the London Borough of Richmond upon 

Thames and the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead. The company also provides 

improvement consultancy to a number of local authorities to support the Department for 

Education’s interventions unit and as part of the national Partners in Practice programme.    

 

Context 

There were 778 looked after children in Croydon in January 2018; this includes a high number 

of unaccompanied asylum seeking children. There were 246 fostering households comprising 

367 individual foster carers. 
[...]
Recommendation B).     

Finding 8: Supervising social workers support foster carers to promote and maintain family 
contacts and relationships. This includes contact with parents, grandparents, siblings, wider 
family and friends. Contact arrangements are clearly set out in the placement plan for all 
children and are evidenced in the case recording. All contact arrangements comply with court 
orders and the child’s or young person’s care plan. Further work could be done by supervising 
social workers to support those foster carers, particularly connected person carers, who are 
finding it difficult to manage emotional issues resulting from contact. 

Finding 9: The support provided to help young people plan for independence and adulthood 
is good. An independence checklist has been completed for all relevant young people in the 
sample and in the remaining cases foster carers are supporting younger children with early 
independence skills such as their personal care. There was good evidence that young people 
were being supported to develop practical independent living skills, financial capability and 
appropriate social and sexual relationships. The Virtual School is working effectively to 
support young people in education and training. Staying Put arrangements are in place in two 
cases and are supporting young people in their transition to independence and in meeting 
their aspirations for adulthood.     

Finding 10: There is an improved working relationship between the fostering team and the 
Looked after children (LAC) team. Supervising social workers reported that they had positive 
working relationships with social workers responsible for Looked after children. This was 
evident in joint visits and joint work to achieve permanency for children and young people. 
This is an improvement since the independent audit made a recommendation (11.5) to 
improve practice in this area. Communication between social workers has also improved; 
however, there remains t
[...]
and therefore compliant with regulations. The current 
foster care allowances are set out in the table below. The allowances exceed the minimum 
weekly fostering allowance rate set by the Department for Education (www.gov.uk/foster-
carers/help-with-the-cost-of-fostering) and compare favourably with other local authorities 
in London and the south-east. The service has a policy that connected person carers receive 
the basis maintenance allowance (shown below) until the completion of their Training, 
Development and Support Plan (TSD) during their first year. The service reports that the large 
majority of connected person carers receive the same allowance rate as mainstream foster 
carers. The service should assure itself that the current policy fully complies with NMS 28.7 
and is consistently applied across the service. (Recommendation I).   

 Age differentiated weekly allowances 

Type of carer Age 0-4 Age 5-10 Age 11-15 Age 16-18 

Connected person carer £161.27 £187.10 £233.04 £296.96 

Level 1 foster carer (standard) £346.76 £346.76 £346.76 £425.14 

Level 2 foster carer (enhanced) £390.95 £419.65 £481.86 £516.32 

 

Finding 19: Annual foster care reviews are not held within timescales and are not 
considered by the Fostering Panel with appropriate regularity. Annual foster home reviews 
are completed by the supervising social worker and approved by the Unit Manager. Reviews 
were of variable quality and detail, although they did involve consultation with the foster 
carer(s), the child or young person in the placement and their allocated social worker; they 
also considered recent changes in the household and placement, any training and 
development completed by the foster carer(s), and their access to support. Supervising social 
workers reported that the current policy was for the first and third reviews to be considered 
by the Fostering Panel. The fostering regulations require that the first review should be 
considered by the Panel to determine whethe
[...]
Items

How has the Panel 
helped Children in 

Care today?

Work Programme

Update on actions 
agreed at previous 

meetings

Children in Care 
Performance 

Scorecard 

Work Programme

How has the Panel 
helped Children in 

Care today?

Update on actions 
agreed at previous 

meetings

Children in Care 
Performance 

Scorecard 

Work Programme

How has the Panel 
helped Children in 

Care today?

Update on actions 
agreed at previous 

meetings

Children in Care 
Performance 

Scorecard 

Work Programme

How has the Panel 
helped Children in 

Care today?

Update on actions 
agreed at previous 

meetings

Children in Care 
Performance 

Scorecard 

Work Programme

How has the Panel 
helped Children in 

Care today?

Update on actions 
agreed at previous 

meetings

Children in Care 
Performance 

Scorecard 

Work Programme

How has the Panel 
helped Children in 

Care today?

Proposed Agenda 
Items*

1. The Role of 
Panel Members & 

Terms of Reference

2. Staying Put 

3. Children and 
Social Work Act 

2017

4. Review of 
Fostering Services

1. Annual Report of 
Adoption Service 

and Panel.

2. Leaving Care and 
Housing (Inc. care 
leaver core offer)

1. Placement 
Stability, 

Sufficiency; 
Permanence and 

Population 

 2. Engagement 
and Achievement
(Inc. Complaints 

and Learning 
opportunities)

3. Children missing 
from Care 

1. Health of Looked 
After Children

2. Education & 
Employment, NEET 
(Not in Education 
Employment or 
Training) Young 

People

3. Annual Report of 
the Virtual School

4. Review of the 
Fostering Allowances

1. Fostering 
- Annual Review of 
the Statement of 

Purpose
- Recruitment and 

De-Registration
- Fostering Action 

Plan update
- Adoption 

Statement Purpose

1. Annual Report 
of Corporate 

Parenting Panel

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 The Role of Panel Members & Terms of Reference
	6 Review of the Council's Staying Put Policy - Pro

Minutes of the meeting


Corporate Parenting Panel

Meeting of Corporate Parenting Panel held on Thursday, 19 July 2018 at 5.00pm in 
F4, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Alisa Flemming (Chair);

Councillors Janet Campbell, Jerry Fitzpatrick, Maria Gatland, Maddie Henson 
and Shafi Khan

Apologies: Councillor Helen Redfern

PART A

15/17  Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 22 March 2018 were agreed as 
an accurate record.

16/17  Disclosures of interest

Councillor Jerry Fitzpatrick declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of 
the Fostering Panel.

17/17  Urgent  Business (if any)

There was none.

18/17  The Role of Panel Members & Terms of Reference

The Panel were presented with a report which updated their Terms of 
Reference to take into account new standards and expectations for Corporate 
Parenting set out in the Children and Social Work Act 2017.  

Work resulting from the Act would include the production of a leaflet for Care 
Leavers setting out a comprehensive guide to the local offer. It was noted that 
a draft version of the leaflet would be presented at the next meeting of the 
Panel in September. The Act also extended the Council’s responsibility to 
provide support for young people from 21 years old up to 25.

Given the introduction of a new Act and that there were a number of new 
Members on the Panel it was agreed that it would be useful to provide training 



to bring all Panel Members up to speed. It was also agreed that it would be 
very useful to hold a workshop to discuss the best way forward in delivering 
all of the work streams arising from the Act.

Action: To set up a Workshop to discuss how the work streams arising 
from the Children and Social Work Act 2017 will be implemented

Action: To organise Corporate Parenting training for Panel Members.

19/17  Review of the Council's Staying Put Policy - Proposal

The Panel were advised that the Staying Put Policy had been raised as a key 
issue by Young Voice, who felt that it should be reviewed to consider how it 
could be made it easier for young people to remain in their foster care setting 
after turning 18. As a result the Plan had been revised and a new version was 
presented to the Panel for its input. Although the changes to the Policy were 
generally welcomed and seen as a positive step towards tackling the 
concerns raised with the previous policy, there were a number of issued 
raised by the Panel that needed to be given further consideration. 

The Panel discussed how the Policy would impact those choosing to stay put, 
while in employment over 16 hours a week as in that instance the fee 
received by the foster carer would significantly decrease. It was agreed that it 
was important not to provide a disincentive to young people seeking 
employment or for foster carers encouraging them from doing so, as such it 
was agreed that this provision needed further consideration.  

Various options to address this concern were discussed and while it was 
acknowledged that there may be an expectation for a young person in 
employment to contribute to the household, it was not a given. Although there 
were reservations from some members of the Panel about quantifying the 
amount a young person should contribute to their household, it was agreed 
that a three tier system of suggested contributions based on the young 
person’s level of income should be developed. As the scheme needed to be 
modelled to ensure its viability, it was agreed that further information would be 
provided at the next meeting of the Panel. 

It was noted that foster carers living in the borough did not have to pay 
Council Tax and as such it was questioned how this could be applied to those 
living in other areas. It was agreed that further consideration would be given 
to how foster carers living outside of the Borough could be supported with the 
cost of Council Tax.

Concern was raised about the language used at review meetings for children 
and young people as it was felt that by placing the focus on preparing the 
individual for leaving care, it may lead them to conclude that there were no 
other options.  Although it was acknowledged that there would be 
circumstances where the foster carer did not want the young person to stay 
meaning that preparing for this eventuality was essential, in other instances 



discussions should remain open to other options including staying put beyond 
18 and the possibility of going to university.

Action – To given consideration to how carers living outside of the 
borough can be supported with the cost of Council Tax.

Action – To model an optional scheme of contributions based on the 
income levels of the young person.

21/17  Review of Fostering Services

In 2017 there had been a review of Croydon’s Fostering Service which had 
presented its findings in a Single Inspection Framework report. The 
recommendations outlined in the report had been reviewed and put into an 
action plan which have subsequently been progressed. In March 2018, the 
organisation, Achieving for Children, was commissioned to undertake a 
second review to understand the progress made against the action plan.

Outcomes from the review had been split into two categories, namely areas 
that were working well and others where further progress was required.  The 
areas in which good progress had been made included the focus within the 
service on positive outcomes, good multi agency support and an improved 
relationship between the fostering and looked after teams. The main concerns 
raised related to areas of work where actions were still being progressed and 
included early permanence moving forward and inconsistencies over 
management oversight. As a result of this review a revamped action plan was 
now presented to the Panel for its comments. 

In response to a question about the speed of payment to Foster Carers, one 
of the Foster Carer representatives on the Panel advised that in their 
experience Croydon had always been very good with weekly payments and 
although it was sometimes slower with one off purchases, it was generally 
considered to be good. 

It was also questioned whether the number of agency social workers had 
increased or decreased? It was confirmed that there was still a significant 
work force issue, with a 40% vacancy level requiring the continued use of a 
substantial amount of agency staff. In particular there was considerable level 
of staff turnover in the Assessment and Care Planning Teams, but elsewhere 
in the Permanence team the staff levels were more stable. 

The Panel discussed the application process for prospective foster carers, as 
it was noted that there was dissatisfaction with the number of foster carers 
coming through the assessment and the quality of the assessment process. It 
was confirmed that the Council had a three year contract with NRS to deliver 
this service, which was now coming to an end and it should be acknowledged 
that during the length of the contract the quality of assessments had 
improved. As part of the retendering process for the contract the Council was 
looking to procure a two year contract with a provider who would be willing to 
work towards the Council’s long term goal of bring the service back in house.



In a discussion about staff morale within the fostering team, it was agreed that 
the significant reduction in sickness could be taken as an indicator that morale 
had improved.  Furthermore, in both of the reviews conducted in the past 
year, staff had been happy to participate in the process and had volunteered 
themselves to be interviewed. The management oversight within Fostering 
Service was felt to be robust, with further work under way to address identified 
inconsistencies across the team management.

In response to a concern raised about the support available for foster carers 
when social workers were on leave or absent, it was acknowledged that this 
was a slight issue as it could lengthen the response time. However if a social 
worker was going to be absent there email should be set up with an out of 
office message providing an alternate contact. 

There was a general level of support for the content of the report, but it was 
suggested that it would be useful to have specific information relating to 
staffing included alongside the improvement journey the Council was taking. It 
was intended that going forward there would be a move to an annual cycle 
reporting from fostering service and in Spring 2019 the Panel would receive 
an update on the action plan.

23/17  Work Programme 2018/19

The Panel reviewed its work programme setting out the items to be 
considered at each of the meetings remaining in 2018/19. It was noted that 
there was flexibility to amend the work programme as required should new 
items be identified, such as the Annual Independent Reviewing Officer report 
which would be presented at the next meeting in September.

24/17  Exclusion of the Press and Public

Not required.

The meeting ended at 7:10pm

Signed:

Date:


